Holly Point Public Input Survey | Version en espafiol: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/hpespanol

Q1 What best describes your activity related to Holly Point? Please check
all that apply.

Answered: 243 Skipped: 1

Neighbor

Park Visitor

Ball
Park/Lagoon...

Butler
Hike-and-Bik...

Organizational/
Educational/...

Civic Leader
or Stakehold...

Student -
school-age o...

Other (please
explain)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Neighbor 48.15% 117
Park Visitor 57.20% 139
Ball Park/Lagoon Recreational User 10.29% 25
Butler Hike-and-Bike Trail User 77.78% 189
Organizational/Educational/Recreational Program Coordinator 4.94% 12
Civic Leader or Stakeholder - Board Member/staff/committee appointee 7.00% 17
Student - school-age or programming 1.65% 4
Other (please explain) 6.17% 15

Total Respondents: 243

# OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN) DATE

1 Na 7/5/2019 4:49 PM
2 Need dog running parks, fenced in, as many as possible. 7/5/2019 1:21 PM
3 Transportation Planner 7/5/2019 12:38 PM
4 Employee in the neighborhood 7/5/2019 7:43 AM
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Holly Point Public Input Survey | Version en espafiol: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/hpespanol

| run by there every day
AURA member

too far away for me
austin resident sine 1983
Dog walker

I think it would be a great place for a dog park. We need areas where dogs can be off leash, away
from the main trail. People can walk there and reduce traffic by not having to drive to a dog park.

walk dog 4+ miles per day on trail

Fisherman

Paddleboard enthusiast that often launches from Fiesta Beach
Running program out of Camacho Activity Center

Involved in Festival Beach Community Garden and the Festival Beach Food Forest which are very
close to the Butler Trail near the RBJ building. | have participated in the HollyShores master
planning process for several years.
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7/3/2019 4:26 PM
7/1/2019 10:10 AM
6/17/2019 9:21 AM
6/12/2019 11:23 AM
6/10/2019 11:16 AM
6/10/2019 7:03 AM

6/8/2019 10:02 AM
6/8/2019 9:27 AM
6/7/2019 2:57 PM
5/29/2019 3:57 PM
5/26/2019 3:32 AM



Holly Point Public Input Survey | Version en espafiol: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/hpespanol

Q2 How often do you visit or otherwise use Holly Point?

Answered: 243  Skipped: 1

More than 7
times per week

5-7 times per
week

2-4 times per
week

Once per week

Once per month

Less than once
per month

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

More than 7 times per week 3.29% 8
5-7 times per week 10.29% 25
2-4 times per week 22.22% 54
Once per week 19.75% 48
Once per month 25.51% 62
Less than once per month 18.93% 46
TOTAL 243
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Holly Point Public Input Survey | Version en espafiol: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/hpespanol

Q3 Uses - What would you like to do more of at Holly Point? Select one

or more as appropriate.

Answered: 232  Skipped: 12

Enjoy a meal
Visit with
friends

Watch the
wildlife

Play with my
child

Go for a stroll
Fish
Boating

Bike/Run

Other (please
explain)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Enjoy a meal 31.03%
Visit with friends 36.21%
Watch the wildlife 63.79%
Play with my child 18.53%
Go for a stroll 69.83%
Fish 16.81%
Boating 24.57%
Bike/Run 67.67%
Other (please explain) 17.67%

Total Respondents: 232

# OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN)

1 M
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57
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41
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7/11/2019 7:56 AM
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Yoga, meditation and attend eco events
Connect the trail where it dead-ends just behind the baseball fields.
Host activities like concerts, festivals, etc.

Play with my dogs. Tons of dogs nearby. Fenced in dog parks help dogs run, when dog owners
cannot run. There are an abundance of dogs throughout the neighborhood.

I'm in a power wheelchair, smooth trails are a must.

Internet access

Dog Park with water access

Play with my dogs

B

| love more option for lives music and screens on the green.
Run / swim the dog

Swim or splash pad for all ages and abilities

| would like easier access to kayaking. Like a place to keep my kayak since | live within walking
distance but have no place to keep a kayak. Easier access for water sports.

| am so frustrated that | regularly ride by a beautiful lagoon surrounded by chain link fence keeping
me from enjoying it. And ironically, there is a "private property" sign on it. Since when is our park
and lake private property!

More trail along the water's edge.
NO bikes should have access to Holly Point; they need to stick to the existing hike/bike trail
off leash dog park

| enjoyed the peacefulness that there was prior to the recent development. | understand and
respect the new development but hopefully, it can remain a peaceful place for everyone.

Off leash dig park with water access.

While your efforts for input are admirable, please try to get more neighbors' opinions as well.
Provide surveys to parents of Camacho Rec. Center programs.

Hiking
Play with my dog in the water.

#1 is SWIM! #2, let my dog off leash in wild areas off the trail proper. NO motor boats please: only
SUP and Kayaks.

Play with my dog

| am not a frequent visitor of the park, but | am a regular trail user. In my opinion, this point
presents an unusual opportunity (along the trail) to be on the lake in a "to" place instead of a
"through" place. | would encourage TTF to celebrate this through design intended to be a
destination for families.

Hang out with family and friends.
| would like more handicap access to the park so that senior citizens can use it more.
dog walking, swimming, cooling off in hot Austin summer & playing ball with other dogs

Public kayak storage is something | would love to see on the lake. | can rent them but | can't store
my own.

Specifically paddle boarding, and | bring my own equipment
see artwork/sculpture, learn more about the history of the site
Yoga

Play with my dog.

Play ball with dogs.
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7/8/2019 11:42 PM
7/5/2019 1:59 PM
7/5/2019 1:51 PM
7/5/2019 1:25 PM

7/5/2019 1:11 PM
7/5/2019 12:48 PM
7/4/2019 7:03 PM
7/4/2019 5:32 PM
7/4/2019 7:00 AM
7/3/2019 5:55 PM
7/2/2019 5:26 PM
6/26/2019 2:16 PM
6/24/2019 6:53 PM

6/22/2019 2:30 PM

6/19/2019 7:37 PM
6/13/2019 3:56 PM
6/13/2019 10:36 AM
6/11/2019 10:00 AM

6/10/2019 11:18 AM
6/10/2019 10:57 AM

6/10/2019 10:54 AM
6/10/2019 10:44 AM
6/8/2019 3:22 PM

6/8/2019 11:19 AM
6/8/2019 11:12 AM

6/8/2019 11:06 AM
6/8/2019 10:53 AM
6/8/2019 10:07 AM
6/7/2019 5:38 PM

6/7/2019 3:18 PM
6/7/2019 9:32 AM
6/6/2019 11:24 PM
6/6/2019 10:56 PM
6/6/2019 5:00 PM
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Enjoy a natural area that is wildlife friendly to contemplate nature (without hardscape)
Launch kayaks

Biking +

Kayak

Walk the dog/ walk with neighbors and their dogs

Be able to use the boat dock that is handicap accessible.
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5/29/2019 4:14 PM
5/29/2019 4:01 PM
5/29/2019 3:58 PM
5/26/2019 3:35 AM
5/22/2019 3:12 PM
5/22/2019 9:21 AM



Holly Point Public Input Survey | Version en espafiol: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/hpespanol

Q4 Uses - This project will work to make Holly Point and the trail more
accessible and compliant with the American Disabilities Act (ADA)
guidelines. Are there specific concerns or areas that you feel should be
considered in this planning?

Answered: 230  Skipped: 14

Waterfront
access

Hike-and-Bike
Trail...

Access to
baseball fields

Access to the
parking lot

I don't have

an opinion...

Other (please

explain)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Waterfront access 53.91% 124
Hike-and-Bike Trail realignment 58.26% 134
Access to baseball fields 6.52% 15
Access to the parking lot 14.78% 34
| don't have an opinion about this. 20.87% 48
Other (please explain) 12.61% 29

Total Respondents: 230

# OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN) DATE

1 We need closer transit and bike access, smaller parking lots if any and those need to be 7/8/2019 11:42 PM
permeable pavement to filter toxic motor oil and fluids. Electric car quickcharging is needed like at
Seaholm, it takes just 20 minutes. Oracle should contribute as they will benefit from wealthy
neighbors. Affordable housing also needs to be required on neighboring lots as fancy
improvements too often wreck affordability.

2 Accessible wheelchair friendly trail, ie no bricks. 7/5/2019 2:13 PM
3 Please do not pave over the park with parking. Please. 7/5/2019 1:12 PM
4 Natural erosion often dictates my trips 7/5/2019 1:11 PM
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Keeping it as simple as possible, leave the least evidence of the human touch.
Scooters and eBikes should be able to use it too!

Improve boat ramp

Planning should include ways to protect it from overuse, errosion, runoff, loitering abuse
Fishing pier

Please no parking. More parkland. Would love for this land to be incorporated into the trail! Also
would love for there to be water access!

Great to hear! The ADA slopes should be built to accommodate those who need ADA compliant
accommodations as well as others walking/running on foot or going by bike. Avoid placing railings
that serve as obstacles that cause injuries; avoid installing "rollercoaster" ramps that have rapidly
and frequently changing slopes (such the one connecting YMCA East to Walnut Creek Trail) that
can contribute to crashes; include stairs in addition to ramps if the only viable ramp routes are
circuitous.

should be green space only.....strictly pedestrian traffic only; with limited trails
Preserving the natural landscape and wildlife.

| think Holly should be protected from bikes. Perhaps there should be signs that ask cyclist to
dismount when engaging with the holly point park

| strongly support more opened access/trails in this area. | suggest directing targeted access via
hand-scraped trails to limit foot traffic and damage to natural areas of the trail.

People with ADA issues often have increased needs for restrooms. Have mobility issues, this is
often the case for me.

Mobility impaired folks should have access to the pond behind Fiesta Gardens: at a minimum.
preserving the old neighborhood

Yes please make the park more accessible to the handicapped. To me that is the number one
priority.

Types of surface materials used, angle of incline towards park, accessible tables, gazebo or
covered protected areas

off leash area for well behaved dogs with access to water for dog activities, cool off, get drink of
water....what makes Austin a special place to live.

The bridge closest to the damn is scary and falling apart. | am scared of riding bike on the dam.
possible boat launch access?

Please keep it as natural as possible with just a simple trail to save the gorgeous trees and grass.
Please don't let this little jewel become paved and crowded and pls don't install a boat landing.

Access to areas where you can play with your dog.
Leave it wild

Wheelchair access

Dog play area. Human and dog swim area

Have a boat dock.
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7/5/2019 1:04 PM
7/4/2019 10:44 AM
7/3/2019 8:02 PM
7/2/2019 3:21 PM
6/26/2019 2:16 PM
6/19/2019 3:08 PM

6/16/2019 6:03 PM

6/13/2019 3:56 PM
6/12/2019 7:18 PM
6/11/2019 10:00 AM

6/10/2019 10:44 AM

6/9/2019 3:46 PM

6/8/2019 3:22 PM
6/8/2019 11:06 AM
6/8/2019 10:53 AM

6/8/2019 10:22 AM

6/8/2019 10:07 AM

6/7/2019 5:38 PM
6/7/2019 9:32 AM
6/7/2019 8:23 AM

6/6/2019 10:56 PM
6/6/2019 5:00 PM

5/29/2019 3:58 PM
5/22/2019 3:12 PM
5/22/2019 9:21 AM
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Q5 Uses - Are there any improvements that could enhance security or
otherwise make you feel more at ease regarding safety? Select one or
more and explain.

Answered: 225  Skipped: 19

More open
space, limit...

Improved

lighting

I don't have

an opinion...

Other (please

explain)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

More open space, limit vegetation or landscaping 19.11% 43
Improved lighting 56.89% 128
| don't have an opinion about this. 26.22% 59
Other (please explain) 21.33% 48

Total Respondents: 225

# OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN) DATE

1 More businesses along the trail to bring more users 7/9/2019 6:59 AM

2 More bike police and rangers, ambient lighting and 24 hour honorable person use, night fishing 7/8/2019 11:42 PM
perhaps?

3 Keep as natural as possible. 7/5/2019 2:10 PM

4 Cut back vegetation where trails dead-ends. Lots of poison ivy , homeless people camp out in 7/5/2019 1:59 PM

vegetation back there.

5 | like the natural looking benches, the round area with the tree, the fishing pier 7/5/2019 1:56 PM
6 Keep the plants. Light - Dark-sky compliant. 7/5/2019 1:44 PM
7 When hiking from Riverside bus stop after the bus #322 stops running, people have to walk or 7/5/2019 1:25 PM

wheel from the Riverside at IH-35 bust stop to 21 Waller St. It is dark walking across the river but
much darker when walking the ramp down to the north shore to wheel or walk to 21 Waller. Light
up the ramp off the sidewalk bridge coming here.

8 Clean out homeless campsites and sleeping; eliminate drug use in the park (near RBJ) 7/5/2019 12:55 PM
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avoid areas with clusters of think undergrowth where someone could hide in, especially in areas
with less human traffic walking by.

Keep it natural, and maintained
Uses that attract more people so it becomes less desolate
More vegetation, limiting same is an inappropriate survey question for a park.

More signs to tell people how to behave (be more careful of your surroundings when you are
running with noise cancelling headphones, don't use a long leach when walking your dog, etc.)

Safety station/police button
Increased police patrols & remove homeless camps

Include a workout area, or mini playground, picnic benches, or park benches to make it an area
that draws more people. Safety in numbers is the idea.

Keep it natural

It would be great to have lights to use the trail after dark. Also, the boat ramp crossing the trail
interferes with runners/bikers.

Check the bridge -- it bounces when a single runner goes on it. Fight the graffiti. It is everywhere
between the dam to the east and the Festival Beach Boat Ramp.

| am there regularly (woman alone) and don't have significant safety concerns as far a scare
people go. We once ran into a 5 foot plus rat snake sunning himself across the trail! keeping the
vegetation cleared up would help visitors see people and snakes more clearly.

Want to make sure the space is safe for women.
should be left as rustic as possible....

There aren't a lot of issues regarding crime or need for security in the area. The main issue is
littering and destroying the land/wildlife.

take out buildings and make it more like rest of trail. do not put features in to make it a place to
camp. do NOT put more walls for graffiti/art.

| feel that it's an extremely safe area.

Keep, but trim vegetation as appropriate. This should have natural feel and shading for hot, sunny
days.

Keep areas as “wild” as possible.
| feel safe in this space now and often go at night with my dog and/or friends and family.
Native vegetation to attract wildlife. Should also be self renewing.

Please let us swim in the pond! Let us have access to Fiesta Gardens grounds. Please take down
as many of those fences as possible. Also, if | can dream, a monkey bar for workouts.

More and improved lighting would be great so that folks can use the park in the evening.

Generally | feel very safe but frequently there is a guy that sleeps in women's bathroom behind
Camacho Rec Center

Call box

Good policies on scooters and bikes so they don't overrun the space for walkers/runners.

We need a bridge to the south side. Pleasant Valley Bridge is dangerous for walkers and bikers.
keep it as natural as possible

See above. The Kreig field lights are enough light pollution already here, in addition to the adjacent
ball fields. We don't want to run off all the birds and wildlife. It's like a sanctuary for them now. And
for humans.

Please do not add lighting! This should remain as natural as possible. Atrtificial light all night every
night is disruptive to wildlife (plant and animal). Remove poison ivy....that is biggest safety concern
| have.
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7/5/2019 12:48 PM

7/4/2019 7:03 PM
7/4/2019 5:32 PM
7/4/2019 12:38 PM
7/4/2019 10:44 AM

7/4/2019 7:00 AM
7/3/2019 8:02 PM
7/3/2019 6:34 PM

7/3/2019 6:02 PM
7/3/2019 4:28 PM

7/1/2019 10:14 AM

6/22/2019 2:30 PM

6/19/2019 3:08 PM
6/13/2019 3:56 PM
6/12/2019 7:18 PM

6/12/2019 11:26 AM

6/11/2019 10:00 AM
6/10/2019 12:46 PM

6/10/2019 11:18 AM
6/10/2019 10:44 AM
6/9/2019 3:46 PM
6/8/2019 3:22 PM

6/8/2019 10:53 AM
6/8/2019 10:07 AM

6/8/2019 9:27 AM
6/7/2019 10:55 PM
6/7/2019 1:41 PM
6/7/2019 1:05 PM
6/7/2019 8:23 AM

6/7/2019 6:54 AM
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While safety is important, invasive security measures should be avoided. The natural habitat, with
respect to its own seclusion and rhythm, should be upheld as much as possible.

Locate a Downtown Rangers substation in the area, patrols on bikes, discourage homeless
camping, emergency call boxes

Thank you for thinking of this. | think limiting vegetation is key and lighting at night/early morning is
too. Thank you for planning ahead. Please take parking areas in to consideration for safety too.

Leave it wild

Security cameras in the parking lot. My truck was stolen from this location while | was out on a run.

If there is any added lighting it would be better to be low - there is enough natural light. No glaring
overhead light is needed.

Please do not add lighting or more concrete. We enjoy nature.
Park Ranger presence
No security concerns personally

emergency call boxes
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6/6/2019 11:37 PM

6/6/2019 11:04 PM

6/6/2019 10:56 PM

6/6/2019 5:00 PM
5/31/2019 7:51 AM
5/29/2019 4:14 PM

5/29/2019 4:06 PM
5/29/2019 3:38 PM
5/22/2019 4:40 PM
5/22/2019 3:12 PM
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Q6 Are there any existing challenges/obstacles that prevent you from
accessing the water?

Answered: 87  Skipped: 157

RESPONSES DATE

The water needs to be tested, the city used pesticides in the 80's and there used to be warning not ~ 7/8/2019 11:48 PM
to eat fish from town lake. The bottom likely needs to be dredged for old cars and toxins that settle.
There are currently too many parking lots and those can invite crime. | have seen sketchy cars and
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had to call 911 a few times.
no
no
No

Too much work.

Holly Point isn't well groomed - very little access to the water. Lots of overgrown weeds/shrubbery.

no
No

Tovo's and Lori's demands that Sheas pour metal drums of known toxins in the river to kill river
rats. And spray roundup in sidewalk cracks and gardens on city sidewalks. Elfants will never
budge supporting those who do that.

Ball fields

No. While cemented stones sidewalks are nice, they're not good for walkers, push wheelchairs,
blind or folks who don't walk well.

No

No

No

the existing power substation

A better wider ped bridge, bicycles and people don’t mix well on that bridge

Not really. There are steep slopes in several locations but | don’t need to access the water
everywhere!

access for dogs as along the auditorium shores dog park. Also clear separation between fishing
areas (hooks) and dog areas.

No

No

overgrowth and lack of pathways

No

Having more trees/flowers that can provide shade.

None

Limited parking for boat trailer

None

1. Overgrowth of vegetation. 2. Desolate area and feels unsafe
No

No, | walk down there with my inflatable kayak
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7/8/2019 11:33 AM
7/6/2019 9:12 AM
7/5/2019 4:50 PM
7/5/2019 2:11 PM
7/5/2019 2:00 PM
7/5/2019 1:51 PM
7/5/2019 1:44 PM
7/5/2019 1:26 PM

7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 1:13 PM

7/5/2019 1:04 PM
7/5/2019 12:55 PM
7/5/2019 12:49 PM
7/5/2019 12:42 PM
7/5/2019 11:55 AM
7/4/2019 6:18 PM

7/4/2019 5:34 PM

7/4/2019 5:11 PM
7/4/2019 12:39 PM
7/4/2019 11:56 AM
7/4/2019 10:04 AM
7/3/2019 11:07 PM
7/3/2019 8:54 PM
7/3/2019 8:03 PM
7/3/2019 7:56 PM
7/3/2019 6:39 PM
7/3/2019 5:55 PM
7/3/2019 4:31 PM
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No

No trail to the water south of the fields

It's illegal to swim in the lake

No

No

Brush, trash lack of access to toilets

| don't access the water.

YES-the chain link fence around the lagoon and dock.
Would like a dock or boat launch.

| would love for there to be fewer parking lots and more parkland.
n/a

no

| mainly run

The water is not the cleanest as it is pretty far down the chain on the Colorado. Ensuring people
who live along the northern part of the river or those who are visiting the are stop using heavy
chemical detergents and sunscreen, littering, and putting things in the water that shouldn't be are
the main obstacles in accessing the water.

festival beach has a space for kayaks that is basicallyCLOSED to the community in general only to
select group... open it up for everyone to launch

lack of signage... right now it doesn't feel open and welcoming
No. I've used kayaks from the launch point hundreds of times.
No

Traffic

The bank is very steep along the bank, making water access difficult and even hazardous (could
accidentally slide in).

There needs to be better trails behind the baseball fields. | enjoy the "natural/wild" setting and do
not want further activities designed for the site, just improve access and clean up the shoreline.
Additionally, there needs to be communication with the rowing team events. | have walked along
trail during rowing events and spectators trample down the "no mow" vegetation along shoreline
for view of the races. Maybe there can be specific designated viewing areas.

For those who dont live in neighborhood, distance to parking. Stability of ground near water's edge
for fishing. Also benches, if you are ADA it's hard to drag fishing chairs to the water's edge.

Yes- gates

No

Crowded not enough docks

More ramps would be nice!

No

na

Very few handicapped accessible areas.

Angle of incline, surfaces not appropiate for wheelchairs, paths are narrow and dominated by very
fast bikes

n/a

we need an official off leash area for well behaved dogs that allows access to water for cooling off
and getting a drink of water

No ramp, too steep
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7/3/2019 3:45 PM
7/3/2019 3:20 PM
7/3/2019 3:12 PM
7/2/2019 5:27 PM
7/2/2019 3:21 PM
6/26/2019 2:19 PM
6/26/2019 1:31 PM
6/22/2019 2:31 PM
6/19/2019 7:40 PM
6/19/2019 3:10 PM
6/18/2019 12:24 PM
6/17/2019 9:23 AM
6/13/2019 3:09 PM
6/12/2019 7:23 PM

6/12/2019 11:29 AM

6/11/2019 7:39 PM

6/11/2019 10:01 AM
6/10/2019 11:18 AM
6/10/2019 10:58 AM
6/10/2019 10:46 AM

6/10/2019 10:20 AM

6/9/2019 3:50 PM

6/8/2019 3:22 PM
6/8/2019 1:49 PM
6/8/2019 1:29 PM
6/8/2019 11:31 AM
6/8/2019 11:12 AM
6/8/2019 11:07 AM
6/8/2019 10:54 AM
6/8/2019 10:25 AM

6/8/2019 10:11 AM
6/8/2019 10:10 AM

6/8/2019 9:28 AM
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No

topography

no specific place to go

this section of the trail doesn't have great access to the water - the power plant and ballfields put
quite a bit of distance between the water edge and trail. would be nice to get the trail a bit closer to
the water's edge in this location, while potentially providing an additional spot for boat entry?

Lack of a boat ramp or dock

There is access to the water now.

slope

poison ivy along the banks, uneven terrain

Rental facilities on the North shore of the lake.

No
Lack of viewpoints

No

Take out the existing fencing around the pavillion at Jesse Segovia and Chicon!

no

No

Rubble makes it hard to access the water and banks are too steep.

Steep banks

| don't have a kayak etc.
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6/7/2019 10:56 PM
6/7/2019 2:27 PM
6/7/2019 1:06 PM
6/7/2019 9:34 AM

6/7/2019 9:31 AM
6/7/2019 8:24 AM
6/7/2019 8:05 AM
6/7/2019 6:55 AM
6/6/2019 11:05 PM
6/6/2019 10:57 PM
6/6/2019 9:55 PM
6/6/2019 5:00 PM
6/2/2019 12:19 PM
5/30/2019 4:28 PM
5/29/2019 4:26 PM
5/29/2019 4:23 PM
5/29/2019 4:17 PM
5/29/2019 4:09 PM

No 5/29/2019 4:06 PM
NA 5/29/2019 3:58 PM
| don’t use the water, but others do. 5/25/2019 3:49 PM
poison ivy and damaged trail from water run-off 5/22/2019 9:52 PM
I've lived down the street my whole life and didn’t realize you could access water there. We used 5/22/2019 5:58 PM

to jump off the bridge as kids.
yes! Make it more accessible to wade into the water 5/22/2019 3:13 PM
There is a fence around the dock. 5/22/2019 9:21 AM
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Q7 What improvement would like to see that could enhance/improve your

o g~ W
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29

access to the water?

Answered: 88  Skipped: 156

RESPONSES

Another ramp and parking for easy kayak access in and out of the lake

It would also be good to see more diverse and modern, flexible, smaller sports fields. Baseball is
boring and blocks off a lot of the park except for limited weekend use despite all the water and
energy use. Perhaps there could be no baseball field fencing as well to make a continuous park.
The area behind the field had several large, toxic fuel tanks for the Holly Plant and the soils will
have to be thoroughly cleaned.

dock close to the water level
no opinion
None

Provided a limited # trail access points - leave many trees, wild plants/vegetation when doing so.
Just clean it up.

none
| don't have problems accessing water.

Water fountain - bathroom handcap.

Stone steps - similar to auditorium shores. Also: Shade

Ramps that are not too steep

Keep electric scooters off the trail!! the two wheel kind.

Floating dock outside of lagoon

Softer launch areas (more gentle slopes)

An additional docking pier.

None

obvious and cleared pathways

| would love to see this area tie in with the new pedestrian bridge to bypass longhorn dam.

More trail connections to water's edge. Better sightlines overlooking the lake (reducing invasive
vegetation).

Beach

more kayak/canoe docks

Better boat ramp trailer parking

Cleared area with sand or pebbles added for a welcoming entrance.

It would be nice for the trail to connect without having to cross streets shared with cars.
Not applicable.

A way for cars to drop off boats without crossing the pedestrian path. Maybe have boats drop off in
the inlet and pedestrians cross the existing bridge?

Boat docks and rowing docks. Maybe also fishing piers
A deck out on to town lake would be swell

Small sanctioned swimming areas
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DATE
7/9/2019 7:00 AM

7/8/2019 11:48 PM

7/8/2019 11:33 AM
7/6/2019 9:12 AM
7/5/2019 4:50 PM
7/5/2019 2:00 PM

7/5/2019 1:51 PM
7/5/2019 1:44 PM
7/5/2019 1:38 PM
7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 12:49 PM
7/5/2019 12:42 PM
7/4/2019 7:03 PM
7/4/2019 6:18 PM
7/4/2019 12:39 PM
7/4/2019 11:56 AM
7/4/2019 10:04 AM
7/4/2019 5:46 AM

7/3/2019 10:34 PM
7/3/2019 8:54 PM
7/3/2019 8:03 PM
7/3/2019 6:39 PM
7/3/2019 6:14 PM
7/3/2019 5:55 PM
7/3/2019 4:31 PM

7/3/2019 3:45 PM
7/3/2019 3:20 PM
7/3/2019 3:12 PM
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31
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34

35
36
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38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
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47
48
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59
60
61
62

63
64
65

Better lighting at night.

| think it's a great green space. | like that it's undeveloped and is a spot on the east side of the trail
that allows for easy access to the water for dogs.

None
Fishing pier and clear short paths to fish from shoreline

| don't access the water. | do think it'd be great if water access and trail access were separate.
Sometimes you have to run around boats/trucks at other parts of the trail.

Swimming

let all of the people of Austin use the dock. It sits empty all the time. A kayak and electric boat
rental concession would fabulous!

Access from the basevall field parking lot for paddle boards, kayaks, small craft.

Would love for there to be a look out point or a pedestrian overlook.

Easy to maneuver for lauching kayaks. Non slip surfaces and shallow ramps.

n/a

Less trash, litter, people. More natural preservation of the land and wildlife.

kayak storage and launch at festival beach as has been mentioned in some of planning
place for easily getting dogs in and out of the water safely

Perhaps more signs for those that are unfamiliar with the preferred launch areas.
Encourage commuting w/public transit

Put in a boat access which would also be used by dogs for water play. Want the size of the access
to protect the natural adjacent areas. Good compromise for access and natural access protection.

Better trails

Seating by the shore. Better yet, a beach with a swimming area that is protected and where the
shore has been cleaned of debris so that it's safe it walk/swim around.

Open the pond to the public

Boardwalks on the water and more docks
Additional access points for canoe/kayak
NA

na

More and better handicapped and senior accessible trails and walkways. More benches so senior
can sit and relax.

smoother inclines, regulation of bike positions or speed, wider paths
fishing area

Please be an advocate for establishment of off leash area for well behaved dogs. It does not make
sense to have to drive to Auditorium Shores or Red Bud Isle for off leash access to trail and water.

Too steep

Ensure that there are good access points for those with disabilities
see earlier comments

would be nice to have small boat ramp and or stairs to access water

make designated areas so people don't carve out their own damaging the plants and causing
erosion

a beach/pier
investments in boat launch/pier

dock
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7/3/2019 2:32 PM
7/2/2019 5:27 PM

7/2/2019 3:21 PM
6/26/2019 2:19 PM
6/26/2019 1:31 PM

6/23/2019 5:43 PM
6/22/2019 2:31 PM

6/19/2019 7:40 PM
6/19/2019 3:10 PM
6/18/2019 12:24 PM
6/17/2019 9:23 AM
6/12/2019 7:23 PM
6/12/2019 11:29 AM
6/11/2019 7:39 PM
6/11/2019 10:01 AM
6/10/2019 10:58 AM
6/10/2019 10:46 AM

6/10/2019 10:20 AM
6/8/2019 6:10 PM

6/8/2019 3:22 PM
6/8/2019 1:29 PM
6/8/2019 12:02 PM
6/8/2019 11:12 AM
6/8/2019 11:07 AM
6/8/2019 10:54 AM

6/8/2019 10:25 AM
6/8/2019 10:11 AM
6/8/2019 10:10 AM

6/8/2019 9:28 AM
6/7/2019 10:56 PM
6/7/2019 5:39 PM
6/7/2019 2:27 PM
6/7/2019 1:42 PM

6/7/2019 1:06 PM
6/7/2019 11:23 AM
6/7/2019 9:31 AM
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Pls don't turn this into a boat dock. It is so beautiful and tranquil now. Pls don't let it become
overrun with people and off leash dogs like Red Bud Isle! It is so peaceful now as it is.

dock or pier for safe kid fishing.

maintain the vegitation

Ramps

Not sure but designated places to sit nearby would be nice.

Small view areas w/erosion controls, protection of waters edge

canoe/kayak landings and fishing spots

Viewpoint to go further into the lake and see more of the shore (similar to a dock).
Take out the existing fencing around the pavillion at Jesse Segovia and Chicon!
boardwalk or overlook

A boating dock

pier over the water for looking at the water.

Improved shoreline, maybe a boardwalk or pier like on the other side of the lake.
Some cuts in the banks that are safe, or overlooks.

Vantage point, some sloping of the banks in places.

None

NA

Inexpensive kayak rentals.

See above.

more docks and manage the trail and vegetation better

Signs? Clear trails to the water?

Make it flow. Make it so i can walk in, even if up to my shins.

Have the boat dock in the lagoon accessible.
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6/7/2019 8:24 AM

6/7/2019 8:05 AM

6/7/2019 6:55 AM

6/7/2019 6:14 AM

6/6/2019 10:57 PM
6/6/2019 9:55 PM

6/5/2019 9:04 PM

6/4/2019 3:57 PM

6/2/2019 12:19 PM
5/31/2019 7:52 AM
5/30/2019 9:23 PM
5/30/2019 4:28 PM
5/29/2019 4:26 PM
5/29/2019 4:23 PM
5/29/2019 4:17 PM
5/29/2019 4:06 PM
5/29/2019 3:58 PM
5/27/2019 9:46 PM
5/25/2019 3:49 PM
5/22/2019 9:52 PM
5/22/2019 5:58 PM
5/22/2019 3:13 PM
5/22/2019 9:21 AM
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Point?

Answered: 100  Skipped: 144

RESPONSES

Need more trash cans

We need to use low water and pollinator natives. It seems like weeds now.
no

no

Not enough

Wetlands and habitat protection must be a priority.

No

Increase riperian area (bird/fish habitat)

Lots of weeds - more native plants, wildflowers, etc.

I love lots of foliage.

No

| would love to see a large amount of wildlife to be protected.

No in particular, but there are a lot if invasives all around Townlake

Tovo said she likes those who regularly pour large metal drums of toxins at S. 1 St. bridge for
Brigid Shea's "the cavazos8" demanding teaching harsh chemical solutions. Sheas insist no
Mexican Americans ever lead the Barrientos cultural center, they have to only be "black Irish" or
Elfants' Carlos Lopez groups of India, instead.

Don’t know - can’t access

Best maintenance. Plants that detract mosquitos
Destruction by citizens

Landscaping

Poison ivy?

n/a

None

Need more shade

| would not like to see green space disappear.
The more, the better

Please remove any exotic invasive species, like Chinese tallow, China berry, ligustrum and
nandina!l

No

kinda random

| would love to see invasive species removed and native plants used to replace those removed.
| would like more trees for shade

While it is nice to have a natural look, I'd like to see a few places that are open to provide good
views of the lake, meaning reduced vegetation along the shore, mostly of invasive tree
species/weeds.
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Q8 Do you have any concerns about the current vegetation at Holly

DATE

7/11/2019 7:57 AM
7/8/2019 11:49 PM
7/8/2019 11:33 AM
7/6/2019 9:12 AM
7/5/2019 4:51 PM
7/5/2019 2:14 PM
7/5/2019 2:11 PM
7/5/2019 2:04 PM
7/5/2019 2:01 PM
7/5/2019 1:56 PM
7/5/2019 1:51 PM
7/5/2019 1:49 PM
7/5/2019 1:46 PM
7/5/2019 1:32 PM

7/5/2019 1:14 PM
7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 1:05 PM
7/5/2019 1:02 PM
7/5/2019 12:52 PM
7/5/2019 12:43 PM
7/5/2019 11:55 AM
7/5/2019 10:45 AM
7/4/2019 8:38 PM
7/4/2019 7:04 PM
7/4/2019 6:26 PM

7/4/2019 12:40 PM
7/4/2019 11:59 AM
7/4/2019 10:10 AM
7/4/2019 8:37 AM
7/4/2019 5:48 AM
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More vegetation that makes it attractive!

Too much trash

None-

Not for me as a fisherman

No

Growth usually extends into the trail.

Nope

Remove invasives, as applicable

Safe for animals

No

No.

Too much brush that dies in the heat, needs more diverse, seasonal, and colorful plants and trees
Parts of it are overgrown.

there's mustang vine and other invasive. But the trees are lovely
Not particularly.

We need more trees.

No, keep up the native landscaping!

n/a

more native plants/trees

The poison ivy gets a bit out of control. Some maintenance in cutting the ivy back would be helpful
not only to visitors, but allow some of the other native plants and wildflowers to flourish in place of
the poison ivy.

Poison lvy and harmful wildlife

At certain times of the year, it can be overgrown but when the vegetation is trimmed it's very nice.
Tree canopy cover is very important for the area.

No
Invasives?

The current vegetation is very sparse and lacks riparian diversity. Beds of bermuda grass, etc. |
strongly support introduction and establishment of more protective, appropriate native plantings.
Probably needs soil amendments and/or soil decompaction.

Itis just overgrown and needs to be cut back along specific designated view point areas along
shoreline.

Nope- more fruit trees perhaps

| am concerned about decreasing vegetation that the wildlife depends on.
Poison ivy is a concern

NA

No

No

Could use more butterfly/beneficial insect attracting plants

need more riparian plants at shoreline

There is lots of poison ivy.

| don't recall what is there.

Poison ivy
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7/3/2019 11:09 PM
7/3/2019 10:36 PM
7/3/2019 8:54 PM
7/3/2019 8:05 PM
7/3/2019 5:56 PM
7/3/2019 4:32 PM
7/3/2019 3:20 PM
7/3/2019 3:13 PM
7/3/2019 3:02 PM
7/2/2019 3:22 PM
7/1/2019 10:16 AM
6/26/2019 2:23 PM
6/26/2019 1:32 PM
6/22/2019 2:35 PM
6/19/2019 7:44 PM
6/19/2019 3:10 PM
6/18/2019 12:24 PM
6/17/2019 9:24 AM
6/13/2019 4:15 PM
6/12/2019 7:29 PM

6/11/2019 10:12 AM
6/11/2019 10:02 AM

6/10/2019 11:19 AM
6/10/2019 10:58 AM
6/10/2019 10:51 AM

6/10/2019 10:22 AM

6/8/2019 3:24 PM
6/8/2019 1:50 PM
6/8/2019 1:31 PM
6/8/2019 11:13 AM
6/8/2019 11:08 AM
6/8/2019 10:55 AM
6/8/2019 10:26 AM
6/8/2019 10:12 AM
6/8/2019 10:12 AM
6/7/2019 10:59 PM
6/7/2019 5:57 PM
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no
poison ivy and erosion
don't rip out what's already thriving if it isn't for a specific purpose

I love running through the native meadows just to the west! continue to keep on top of invasive
species.

poison ivy is prevalent

Please protect the live oaks and don't plant sycamores to replace live oaks. The live oaks are
native and belong here.

poison ivy bad

No

I'm concerned that the current vegetation could be damaged or decreased in volume.
| don't like the overgrown vegetation at the water's edge.

The extended brush does make me worry about safety.

Remove the non-native vegetation

Lots of poison ivy

Are we maintaining it?

no

no

Keep as much native plants as possible. Fish need vegetation growing along the banks for habitat.

Native vegetation in the park provides habitat for birds and other wildlife.
Too many invasive species. Not enough views over the water.

Get rid of invasive species

Is the soil contaminated?

Just remove non-native species

Poison ivy

Errosion

Reduce non-native species and increase bird habitat.

Not all of the vegetation is native. | would like to see more plants that provide foodpbutterflies,
especially for the Monarch butterflies. Continue planting edible landscape. Include some pecan
trees, many of the Pecan trees planted along the trail are old or not cared for. This is a very
important tradition and the trail used to be known for the pecans. This is the state tree.

| am not familiar with the vegetation. As long as it is native, healthy, and allows reasonable access
to the water commensurate with the anticipated use.

Vegetation is overgrown.

When it is allowed to grow over 3 feet the lake is not visible and it feels less safe - also poison ivy
is visible

I love all the wildflowers! Keeping them is very important to me.

No concerns, but would like to see a continuation of a edible landscape with info
Keep it native, prevent erosion with as natural methods as possible.

It's a bit overgrown as you move off the mainland - can hit you while biking

Less poison ivy please. Also more natives and a wetland buffer.
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6/7/2019 2:28 PM
6/7/2019 1:43 PM
6/7/2019 1:07 PM
6/7/2019 9:34 AM

6/7/2019 9:33 AM
6/7/2019 8:26 AM

6/7/2019 8:06 AM
6/7/2019 6:15 AM
6/6/2019 11:39 PM
6/6/2019 11:09 PM
6/6/2019 11:00 PM
6/6/2019 9:56 PM
6/6/2019 9:33 PM
6/2/2019 12:20 PM
5/30/2019 4:29 PM
5/30/2019 9:05 AM
5/29/2019 4:28 PM

5/29/2019 4:23 PM
5/29/2019 4:18 PM
5/29/2019 4:10 PM
5/29/2019 4:06 PM
5/29/2019 4:03 PM
5/29/2019 3:59 PM
5/27/2019 9:47 PM
5/26/2019 3:45 AM

5/25/2019 3:51 PM

5/23/2019 8:19 AM
5/22/2019 9:54 PM

5/22/2019 5:59 PM
5/22/2019 3:16 PM
5/22/2019 2: PM

5/22/2019 9:46 AM
5/22/2019 9:22 AM
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Answered: 104  Skipped: 140

RESPONSES

Plants and flowers

More shade trees

more tree's to hang hammocks

More wildflowers, where we could come and take pictures
more shade

no opinion

More wetlands

Not too much concrete

Riperian appropriate (Bald cypress, water vegitation)
Native plants

None

Invasive species removal

Shade trees

All native

Flowering Plants, Trees

Nature plants to include native flowering plants. Plenty of trees to provide natural shade, instead of
using canvas overhead shade please.

Whatever improves the health of the lake ecosystem
| would like to see more wildness
Native, natural riparian plantings and lots of shade trees

More well-managed vegetation. Educational signs/exhibits to educate on the ecosystem around
the park.

Provide labeling of specific plants/trees.

More Bald Cypress, Cotton Wood, and Pecan. AlsO shrubs like American Beautyberry, Turks Cap
and Elbow Bush: flowering shrubs and ground plants!

More native vegetation

None

better maintenance

| love shade trees and drought tolerant demonstration gardens for people to view.
| would like to see more habitat for improved biodiversity

Additional shade plants where practical

More vegetation that makes the park stand out.

Native but love the wild grapes. More wild grapes.

add flowers! & flower trees

Water lilies, fish habitat

21 of 50

Holly Point Public Input Survey | Version en espafiol: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/hpespanol

DATE

7/11/2019 7:57 AM
7/9/2019 1:11 PM
7/9/2019 11:05 AM
7/9/2019 7:01 AM
7/8/2019 11:33 AM
7/6/2019 9:12 AM
7/5/2019 4:51 PM
7/5/2019 2:14 PM
7/5/2019 2:04 PM
7/5/2019 1:56 PM
7/5/2019 1:51 PM
7/5/2019 1:46 PM
7/5/2019 1:14 PM
7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 1:02 PM
7/5/2019 12:52 PM

7/5/2019 12:43 PM
7/5/2019 11:55 AM
7/5/2019 10:45 AM
7/5/2019 9:08 AM

7/4/2019 8:38 PM
7/4/2019 6:26 PM

7/4/2019 5:11 PM
7/4/2019 12:40 PM
7/4/2019 11:59 AM
7/4/2019 10:10 AM
7/4/2019 8:37 AM
7/4/2019 6:39 AM
7/3/2019 11:09 PM
7/3/2019 10:36 PM
7/3/2019 8:54 PM
7/3/2019 8:05 PM
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Anything to protect the shore from erosion, keep the water cool, filter pollutants, and restore its
natural state.

Palm trees provide a welcoming and beautiful landscape.

More trees.

Palms

Maybe something that can help with water drainage after storms

Native plants should be prioritized along with hardy palm trees in keeping with the the planting
history of this part of East Austin.

Native riparian species in the landscaping choices, Bald Cypress trees

Native

Biodiversity, increased shade, pollinators and fruit trees; TTF does this very well
More shade trees

More planned landscape design, sculptures and community representation
More native plants and more riparian area.

Limit overgrowth

As far as landscaping, a large portion of Metz Neighborhood Park was under water this weekend,
including the Gaga Ball court.

See above
| love the big trees! Please keep those safe.

Along the waterline, when the yellow buildings that were part of the power plant are finally
removed, shade trees would be wonderful.

Large shade trees, reeds and grasses.

| would love to see more trees and plants.
n/a

less non-native vegetation

Leave it as it is but add the ADA requirement. Monthly trash and poison ivy control is all that is
needed outside of the ADA requirements.

| would like to see more native plants, and perhaps places to attract turtles. They are fun to watch.

Texas native plants that don't need water, butterfly bushes and milkweed, roses
Keep native habitat as much as possible.
Native plants

Additional trees

More wetland areas.

Fruit trees and less poison ivy

Keep native plants.

More native plant and good shade

More native plants/tress/vegetation

NA

Na

More flowers.

more natives, and trees

We pick up trash every visit. The trash cans are almost always over flowing, the ball field dugouts
are a disgrace.
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7/3/2019 7:08 PM

7/3/2019 6:40 PM
7/3/2019 5:56 PM
7/3/2019 5:26 PM
7/3/2019 4:32 PM
7/3/2019 3:49 PM

7/3/2019 3:46 PM
7/3/2019 3:20 PM
7/3/2019 3:13 PM
7/3/2019 3:10 PM
7/3/2019 3:02 PM
7/3/2019 2:33 PM
7/2/2019 3:22 PM
7/1/2019 10:16 AM

6/26/2019 2:23 PM
6/26/2019 1:32 PM
6/22/2019 2:35 PM

6/19/2019 7:44 PM
6/19/2019 3:10 PM
6/17/2019 9:24 AM
6/13/2019 4:15 PM
6/12/2019 7:29 PM

6/11/2019 7:40 PM
6/11/2019 10:12 AM
6/10/2019 11:19 AM
6/10/2019 10:58 AM
6/10/2019 10:55 AM
6/10/2019 10:22 AM
6/8/2019 3:24 PM
6/8/2019 1:50 PM
6/8/2019 1:31 PM
6/8/2019 12:03 PM
6/8/2019 11:13 AM
6/8/2019 11:08 AM
6/8/2019 10:55 AM
6/8/2019 10:12 AM
6/8/2019 10:12 AM
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104

More emphasis on native plants. But when you do plant, please take care of the plants. It is
horrific to see the amazing plants on the trail near Altas now overgrown with weeds already - those
there last year were done in by weeds, they pulled them out, replanted which was costly, and the
same thing is happening now. Don't plant if you can't care for what you do plant.

natural vegetation/native trees and wildflowers

more native plants, invasive removal, remove poison ivy

Removal of non-native species and encouragement for native species to flourish.
More live oaks or pecan trees.

remove invasives where not stabilizing slopes

remove exotic invasives.....like bamboo

| would like more vegetation that provides for privacy.

more low shrubs, more trees, re-seed the large lawns

It is going to be difficult to keep the "wild" beauty with safety concerns. Low level xeriscaping.
Native plantings, riparian restoration

needs to be an investment in trees there to create better shade

More shade from trees.

Clean up the ball moss on the existing trees.

More native wildflower and riparian habitat. more educational signage
More quality hardwood trees ncluding live oak and red oak trees.
native plants, butterfly garden, hummingbird garden.

Let it grow wild. Use native plants only.

Remove invasive species.

More low plants to allow vistas across the water.

Take out poison ivy.

Intentional planting - drought, erosion prevention

Native shade trees

A mix of native plants conducive to pollinators

Protecting Soil

Ooo! Yes drought-tolerant plants and have water conservation & watershed protection post
signage about the work those plants are doing.

see above

Not all of the vegel would like to see more plants that provide food for buterflies, especially for the
Monarch butterfly. Continue planting edible landscape. Include some pecan trees, many of the
Pecan trees planted along the trail are old or not cared for. This is a very important tradition and
the trail used to be known for the pecans. This is the state tree.

See above.

Open view of lake should be a priority.
More flowering plants!

Maybe a grassy areas to sit on?

more edible plants from canopy to ground. Info on the plants and importance of the vegetation,
broken down into simplest forms for the masses that are less educated

Please don't "pave paradise" in order to make it more appealing to non-locals. Don't turn it into a
tourist attraction.

More native waterfront plants.
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Q10 Are there specific types of plants you’d like to see used in the
landscaping?

Answered: 204

Use of
xeriscape...

Use of palm
trees or oth...

I don’t have
an opinion...

Other (please
explain)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40

ANSWER CHOICES

Use of xeriscape plants (agaves or other drought-tolerant)

Use of palm trees or other plants common to the neighborhood

| don’t have an opinion about this.

Other (please explain)

Total Respondents: 204

a h~r WO N

(e}

OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN)

Palm trees don't make a lot of local sense and offer little needed shade to people and places, to

cool streets and parking lots.
Use of Xeriscape plants - No!

Riperian appropriate (Bald cypress, water vegitation)

Skipped: 40

% 50% 60%

Please use native plants to help preserve animal life and natural habitats.

Plants that will prevent erosion of the soil along LBJ Lake. Concrete barriers (are they costly?).

Plants native to Texas, drought-tolerant.

Use if indigenous, low maintenance drought tolerant native plants

All natural looking. Appropriate natural to Austin vegetation is always important for visual beauty.
Please plant shade trees. Also some Purple (deep purple) crepe myrtle. Use of Feng Shui
principles in the landscaping + overall design of bench placement, walkways, art, etc.. : ) Keep the
East Austin, Hispanic, vibe in the entire concept. Cherish the neighborhood history.

Canna lily seeds.

Water-front, naturally occurring and native fauna
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RESPONSES
47.06%

38.73%
17.16%

30.39%

DATE
7/8/2019 11:49 PM

7/5/2019 2:14 PM
7/5/2019 2:04 PM
7/5/2019 1:46 PM
7/5/2019 1:02 PM

7/5/2019 12:56 PM
7/5/2019 12:52 PM

7/4/2019 8:38 PM
7/4/2019 7:04 PM
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Please see my response to previous question.

Fine as is

I would like to see all kinds of native plants that grow well along the hike and bike trail
Pine trees

Native species.

Native plants, not invasive, nor ones inappropriate for our climate, irrespective of what might be
planted in the neighborhood.

| would love to see more native wildflowers.

Natural / native plants in the landscaping; no invasive species.

Flowering trees like Mexican Plums. Redbud. Huisache. Bauhinia. Mountain Laurel.
Native ones.

More seasonal and flowering plants and trees

Natives. For many people "xeriscape"” means succulents and gravel, which are not native to the
Backland Prairie habitat on this part of Austin. Oaks, cottonwoods and pecan trees. Palmettos
redbuds and dogwoods understory.

Who doesn't love a palm tree! But mountain laurel smells nice and lantana grows like crazy and
provides color for months.

no palm trees...
Just native plants

Keep the native plants there. Why would we spend money on removing native plants in order to
place plants that could not survive the seasonal flooding that occurs int he area along with the
seasonal drought? Native plants in that area are able to handle the extreme conditions along the
shoreline of the river. Changing the landscape there could result in dangerous run off, flooding,
and other disasters in that area or down stream.

trees that bloom like on other parts of trail

try to use plants native to this region of Texas

Texas native plants that don't need water, butterfly bushes and milkweed, roses

Larger trees that will provide shading. Palms are really not appropriate for central Texas.
Native plants please.

Native to TX

Other trees that will provide shade in the long-term.

Please use climate tolerant plants that do not require extensive maintenance. The riparian area will
support more hydic plants along the shore, so may no just need to be xeric. But a good plant
community to protect and nurture soil would be optimal. Palm tress might be appropriate. I'm not a
plant expert so leave this in the more experienced hands of landscape restoration professionals.

Native plants, maybe some wetland education areas.

Fruit/veggie plants/trees that are drought tolerant and do well here: Loquats, mustang grapes,
mulberries, etc

Native plants, good erosion control, good pollutant filter plants, good Wildlife habitats
Shade trees, hardy natives

More flowering trees and plants.

native

No palm trees - use xeriscape - native grasses, salvias, etc.

native species

native plants that readily re-seed, similar to those in the meadow west of this area.
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Native plants
Leave it to flourish as naturally as possible.

Agaves aren't native to a shoreline. Pls don't open the shoreline to xeriscaping. The land is
beautiful as it is.

cypress along water's edge or slightly deeper to maintain slope stability

use native flowering trees and plants that will attract butterflies, bees, and other pollinators.
Mountain Laurels, Texas Lilac, salvia, esperanza, etc

Some bright flowers/cacti that thrive in the sun (thinking of the tall orange flowers that thrive in the
sun). Not too many cacti that can be imposing, painful if run into, and grow big. Good for site lines
though.

Native plants

trees

Stay natural

Keep lots of shade trees.

Please no agaves planted by path.

Native shade trees

native pollinator friendly

Bird friendly vegetation.

Pollinator plants coordinated with the seasons. Plant more pecan trees or other edible plants.
More flowering plants

Native plants that are draught tolerant and appropriate for ecosystems
more edible plants.

| don't see how "palm trees" and "other plants common to the neighborhood" belong in the same
sentence. Palms are not native. Need to use natives. Pecans thrive near water.

Native plants.
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Q11 Should Holly Point’s proximity to the adjacent baseball fields be

considered in the design? If so, what changes would you like to see that

would enhance your experience?

Answered: 203  Skipped: 41
Seating that
provides a...
Improved ADA
pathway...

Enhance
existing...

Improve
lighting

I don't have
an opinion...

Other (please
explain)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Seating that provides a clear view of the ball field
Improved ADA pathway connecting ball field to Holly Point
Enhance existing fencing

Improve lighting

| don't have an opinion about this.

Other (please explain)

Total Respondents: 203

# OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN)

1 The baseball fields are annoying and seem to get little use and are otherwise fenced off but high
water use areas. It seems outdated. We need more active and adaptable uses.

2 Should be blocked from view but easy access

3 Keep it subtle.

4 Natural/native area below the ball parks not integrated a single space (don't make part of ball
parks)

5 Lighting - dark sky compliant.

6 Are all the fields needed? | never see more than one in use at a time.
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RESPONSES
13.79%

30.05%
15.27%
29.06%
35.47%

23.15%

DATE
7/8/2019 11:53 PM

7/5/2019 2:15 PM
7/5/2019 2:11 PM
7/5/2019 2:05 PM

7/5/2019 1:46 PM
7/5/2019 1:18 PM
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Steady, over all maintenance

Seating with a view across to the ball field would be an instant photo opportunity for affluent social
media influencers which could draw more attention to the success of the project

Ball fields and shoreline activities are not truly related, though certainly a peaceful visit to the
shoreline before or after a game could benefit the experience. Please make these areas separate
and equal!

Visitors to the ball field should also have views of the water

No changes. Why is that not an option - this is leading the witness!

more landscaping integrated around the ball fields so they don't seem so disconnected to the park
Make it easier to go around the ball field.

| think money would be better spent focusing on the trail and park itself. Baseball is quickly losing
popularity along young people. It seems likely that the community will be talking about removing
baseball facilities in a few years time. If it does not materially impact the cost then | am not
opposed to improving the interface with the ballfields.

| think the fields are important but a bit of an eye sore. It would be nice to have some thoughtful
fence and landscaping between them.

| don't use the ball fields. Wouldn't soccer fields be more appropriate for the culture of the
neighborhood?

Can you add art to the baseball fencing please?
| think homers might hit people in the new path
I'm

No, don’t connect them.

No, | do not want it to be linked to the baseball fields. This park area should be its own separate
point. Serene, peaceful, and not crowded.

Taking care of the ball fields and court. This weekend, home plate on one was under water. There
was grass growing in the infield of another ball. The courts had nets that were rags.

More pervious parking areas off street to accommodate overflow during special events that often
occur at the same time at the ball fields, Camacho Center and Fiesta Gardens by installing a large
gate on the west end of Fiesta Gardens. This area is rarely used and with new amenities coming,
we'll need more off street parking.

With SO MANY baseball field here and at Krieg, I'd like to see the effect mnimized. Most days
those fields just sit vacant, locked off behind fencing, unavailable for use.

There is no need to have a few of the baseball fields. | just can’t see what purpose it would have.

the point should be kept separate from the adjacent amenities as possible. The Point should be a
stand alone experience.

No. The only consideration is the trash and run-off from the baseball fields into the river and
surrounding landscape. Lots of trash and litter can be found near the water by the baseball fields.
Bathroom runoff into the water and surrounding landscape also occurs in that area, which should
be improved.

| think that the two should be independent as areas of use but access should be provided

| wish that the fields were multisport and not sport specific.

Like it as is. Obviously we need lots of parking at ball fields.

More trash cans with lids. There is always a lot of trash after games.

Access- not for cars but for walkers, runners, wheechairs.

| would prefer that it was a more nature are than it being absorbed by the baseball fields

| don't think so. The existing fences keep the abundance of trash from blowing down into the lake.

prefer no link to ballfields
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Yes baseball is a well used component and should be highlighted. the fields are a bit ratty and
could use more care

no, if anything, it should be a refuge for the neighborhood

Please keep the wild, natural feel to this area without cutting anything but the invasive vegetation.
It is a beautiful gem now so we don't need more pavement (except what is required by the
wonderful 1991 ADA by all means).

Limit infrastructure for fields to that needed for youth and community teams. Avoid overbuilding

Watching a ball game is not in the same vein as enjoying nature. There is always a lot of trash left
around the fields after a game | would hate to see in the Holly Point area.

Leave more natural

No, | see the audience for these two areas as being very different

| don't see a need to limit vegetation in order to access the ball field.
Maintain the ball fields - do not eliminate them.

Don't let the few very vocal community members drown out our voices. These people are not
progressive and hate change! Connectivity is needed!

Lighting should be pedestrian scale, not huge bright lighting.

No, the ball fields should not be figured into the design of Holly Point other than a regular park
path connecting the two areas.
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Q12 What elements (if any) would you like to see incorporated into the
design to recognize the area’s cultural history, the Tejano Music Legends
Trail, or a connection between the Holly Point area and the Emma S.
Barrientos Mexican American Cultural Arts Center (ESB-MACC)?

Answered: 210  Skipped: 34

Wayfinding
signage

Art
installation

Historical
plaque

I don’t have
an opinion...

Other (please
explain)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Wayfinding signage 47.14% 99
Art installation 63.81% 134
Historical plaque 47.14% 99
| don’t have an opinion about this 11.90% 25
Other (please explain) 18.10% 38

Total Respondents: 210

# OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN) DATE

1 It's a park. Can we PLEASE leave politics out of the equation? 7/9/2019 1:14 PM
2 All of these! 7/8/2019 11:53 PM
3 That African Cultural Center be quickly founded. So that SW African citizens do not have to say 7/5/2019 1:34 PM

they are otherwise, split up the Asian American Cultural Centers fast. And have a Russian
American Center let Sydney Monas, UT Russian Dept. Aid.

4 Consistent features (eg use of stone for seating) 7/5/2019 1:18 PM

5 Solar powered electrical charging stations. 7/5/2019 1:13 PM

6 Repurpose and utilize the beautiful, closed bldg. on Nash H. St. (across from Martin Park) for 7/5/2019 12:57 PM
cultural history and events center (used by AFD in past - before closed)

7 Keep the history intact. 7/5/2019 12:53 PM

8 Utilize the bridges for local art iconography. 7/4/2019 6:33 PM
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Great cities are made by great public places. Let's make some public places that honor/educate
about the history and culture of this area

I'd like to see a really dynamic and interactive art or light installation as well as murals by local
artists

| would prefer the park and trail to be nature centric, not a human history education space.

Public art should be procured through TTF to directly hire artists with ties to neighborhood and
hispanic culture; AIPP is a great program but their procurement process doesn't allow for this level
of specificity.

Cover the walls with art of any kind. Hide that graffiti.

This area is included in the strategic plan for the Tejano Healthy Walking Trails which has
incorporated all of the Tejano Music Legends sites and the MACC. This area is known as Phase 3,
Route B in the Tejano Healthy Walking Trails strategic plan. There should be an interpretive kiosk
that tells the story of LBJ's efforts to electrify Central Texas by building hydro-electric dams along
the Colorado River when he was the Texas Director of the federal National Youth Service
Administration. Contact Brian McNerney at the LBJ Presidential Library Archives to assist with
photos and more.

the tenant trail is very nice the way it is. It's obvious, but integrated into the natural surroundings.
There are already lots of plaques, and art installations all along the way. Leave it as it is

depends on what exactly is the mission/purpose of existing pans for the TMLT

The latinx community has lived on this land and helped preserve it throughout the city's history.
Any changes or projects should be discussed in length with the community to ensure that they are
represented and that the land continues to thrive in the fashion it has due to hard work and care by
the the latinx community.

| live in Holly... in a 1911 house built as part of the original Drive Park addition. the first occupant of
the house was a fireman of German decent. | understand some neighbors views on it being "their"
neighborhood. | think | live in AUSTIN and | am not in favor of divisive edification of one cultural
group over another. PLEASE minimize any "cultural" stuff so we can all live in AUSTIN.

perhaps some public art that extends or complements the Tejano Music pieces that are found
further west.

Work w/caminos teens @ ESB-MACC to come up with co/historical art piece dedicated to
neighbhorhood.

Historical story boards

Please no more iconographic statues or commemorative plaques. Love the sculptures that people
can walk around and touch. No more statues of people please.

Wayfinding signagae and art installations
| would like to see more murals or artwork representing the neighborhood

Something on the history of the Holly Street Plant, the work of PODER, and perhaps murals would
be awesome!

| am there every day and | rarely see anyone pay attention to Legends Trail or the Arts Center
Keep it simple. Let nature speak for itself.

rename Flaco Jimenez point including signage about Flaco's influence on Tejano and non-Tejano
(Texas Tornados) music.

The history of the neighborhood should be honored and exemplified through art that is made by
artists from these cultural communities.

Retain a natural character

Leave more natural

Naming features after community leaders or youth program of pard activities
Label some of the native plants.

The less signs the better.
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The art installations disappear after a very short time - we need more art in the park.

As long as Bertha Delgado doesn’t receive any contracts! She is a criminal and steals money from

artists she claims to represent.

Besides Wayfinding to other sources of historical information, don't clutter this small area. Keep it

natural.
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design of Holly Point?

Answered: 60  Skipped: 184

RESPONSES

Benches next to the water (without a trash can next to them). Trash cans can be place at different
points. I'm also a photographer and there’s nothing pretty about a nice couple sitting on a bench
and then a trash can next to them. Thanks!

We need less parking and more transit, cycling, active transportation. A shuttle bus could make a
loop through the new RBH center and up to Metro buses on Chavez at least every 15 min. We
need to test the water at the lagoon for chemicals and scan the bottom for junk cars as used to be
common in old Austin for these to be dumped. Thank you for collecting insight!

A wider bridge would be nice.
No

Please- no new parking. We do not need another waterfront parking lot paving over the previous
sliver of parkland. It would be great if the existing parking could go away or be pushed back, too.

Keep Austin Weird.
More benches, better litter control
Make sure wheelchairs can get around throughout the area.

Please focus on the shoreline / lakeside experience for wildlife landscapes, and peaceful cultural
reflection.

Giddy up

This is less of an opinion survey than a survey of what choices we support among those already
decided as being best.

| am so excited that the city is turning this area over for park development.
No

You're doing a great job at improving the mobility in Austin! Keep up with the good work! Thanks a
lot!

Have an in-austin architect/landscape architect design the space
Recommend improvement to the only real boat ramp to the entire lake

This is an area on the hike and bike trail that | feel most unsafe because few Austin athletes
continue to this part of the trail. It's not a safe area, and it'd be great to see it become safer, so the
entire 10 mile loop is accessible to everyone. I'm hoping upgrading the trail in this area will bring
more families, runners, and cyclists.

No. Thank you for asking.
Great to see the area get a makeover!
Leave it as peaceful as it already is.

The design should be an enhancement for the neighborhood and should not aim to increase
visitors. Please do not make this into a high-volume part of the area.

| walked from the dam in the east to the Festival Beach Boat Ramp this past weekend. There was
a LOT of graffiti, including 20 foot sections of wall and a sign that was supposed to warn people
about dangerous traffic at a crossing! The fields/courts were in disrepair, with flooding on the
fields, grass in the infield, and nets in tatters. Metz neighborhood park had sections under water.
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Q13 Are there any other comments you'd like to share regarding the

DATE
7/9/2019 7:04 AM

7/8/2019 11:53 PM

7/6/2019 9:13 AM
7/5/2019 4:51 PM
7/5/2019 1:18 PM

7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 1:05 PM
7/5/2019 12:53 PM
7/4/2019 6:33 PM

7/4/2019 5:37 PM
7/4/2019 12:44 PM

7/4/2019 11:24 AM
7/4/2019 11:10 AM
7/4/2019 10:46 AM

7/3/2019 8:56 PM
7/3/2019 8:06 PM
7/3/2019 6:48 PM

7/3/2019 5:58 PM
7/3/2019 4:33 PM
7/2/2019 5:28 PM
7/2/2019 3:24 PM

7/1/2019 10:22 AM



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32
33
34

35
36

37
38
39
40
41

42

Do not allow people affiliated with El Concilio, East Town Lake Citizens and PODER to speak for
the all the people and groups in the neighborhoods along Holly Shores. They were very
disrespectful of staff, consultants and community members who wanted to engage with that Master
Planning process. Many people were intimidated and quit attending meetings because of their
tactics. Do not entertain any discussions about "naming" any parts of this site after any person or
entity during this process or you will be playing into politics that have doomed improvements on
our side of the river for decades. Leave the questions about naming to the City Council, | beg you
to please take this advice seriously. I've already heard rumors that the point will be named for
members of the disgraced Brown Berets.

While development of this little piece of the trail is a good start, the biggest need for safety and
enjoyment of use is a decent pedestrian/jbike/viewing bridge near Pleasant Valley. The Pfluger
Bridge is a good model for what is needed there. | realize several years back there was a lot of
neighborhood disagreement about where one should go. But the neighborhood had changed, the
trail has changed, and the daily users of this area have increased expodentially. | hope this project
gets moved up on the list.

May be out of scope, but having the trail go around the ball fields on the lake side would be an
improvement.

Would love to see more palm trees and a connection to the hike and bike trail. Would love for there
to be a pedestrian overlook at the water and perhaps a small boardwalk area.

no

For some people, this is the closest river access to their residences. Though those in the
immediate area are likely to use the park more than those who live farther away, it's essential to
better serve longer distance visitors, too. (E.g., | live near Airport & 1-35.)

Isn't just like the City to begin the move for the design of Holly Point now that the area has been
gentrified. It's a shame that the original residents never got to benefit from their hard and labored
work of closing down that facility.

Keep the land as close to what it is and improve the land by adding ADA required amenities,
maintaining the poison ivy so that it is safe for visitors and so other native plants can thrive in the
place of the ivy, routine trash and litter clean ups, watching the waste going into the water from
surrounding homes, roads, and the baseball field.

along the trail making the flow of the river/lake wash through festival beach would improve the
area.

Problem solve w/community stakeholders-how to get more neighbors here.
Wayfinding signs and maps, showing, educating about the area would be very welcomed.

Connecting the trail and being able to hang out by the water is what I’'m looking for. Not sure if it's
even feasible, but a public beach where you could swim would make Holly Point a destination
within Austin that | would visit multiple times a week.

Again, more access but keep as wild as possible. | love the wildflowers and trees.

Please make a ecologically minded area where people can enjoy peaceful and uncrowded areas
for wildlife watching and relaxing

NA

Keep the culture in the designs

Please consider the park use by seniors and handicapped people.
Shade or rain protection

Holly Point is a very peaceful natural experience as is. It has been an unofficial off leash area

used by adjacent neighbors. For the most part, everyone is a responsible dog owner. There is an
occasional exception. Holly Point is and has been a jewel for all kinds of uses, picnic, fishing, and
unofficial off leash dog play area. Will someone please see the importance of this and advocate for
bank stabilization required for preservation of this natural resource....and make this an official off
leash area for well behaved dogs and their humans. Please....

So glad you are doing this!
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6/26/2019 3:01 PM

6/22/2019 2:44 PM

6/19/2019 7:53 PM

6/19/2019 3:12 PM

6/17/2019 9:26 AM

6/16/2019 6:06 PM

6/13/2019 4:24 PM

6/12/2019 7:36 PM

6/12/2019 11:40 AM

6/10/2019 11:00 AM
6/10/2019 10:52 AM
6/8/2019 6:16 PM

6/8/2019 3:27 PM
6/8/2019 1:34 PM

6/8/2019 11:13 AM
6/8/2019 11:10 AM
6/8/2019 10:56 AM
6/8/2019 10:28 AM
6/8/2019 10:21 AM

6/7/2019 11:00 PM



43

44

45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58

59
60

make it harmonious and as nice as the parks are west of I-35. Highlight and care for the beautiful
trees, some of the best in the city. Please do something with Fiesta Gardens and the cover there,
could be so much better. The lagoon is a ghost town and could be a showpiece

Again, please retain the wildness of this area. The ball fields are already enough civilization for this
precious piece of shoreline. Leave it in a natural state with just a trail. That is all we need rather
than some big paved, boat area or party area. There are plenty of open spaces already for picnics
in this area.

| don't want to see facilities created for large events or large vendors to sell products. For any
concessions, local sourcing should be given preference. | don't want another Zilker Park.

Let's get it done!

no

Make it nice. Keep it wild. Light it up (for safety).

Alignment with natural habitat.

It is a natually beautiful area that could use better accessibility without an over-do.
The amount of natural elements makes east side special. One built on we cannot get nature back.
History of the neighborhood

Places for public gathering

Improve connection between east and west sides of the trail.

Have some shade, it is very hot. A water fountain would be nice.

There are not.

We don't need any expensive equipment or restaurants - just upgrades to the existing park and
improvement of trail.

The primary use of this area is the hike and bike trail. So that should be the primary consideration:
keeping the trail very direct and wide.

A lot of people have dogs in the area and open run area (not fenced in) is something we all want

Please make an extra effort to get this kind of feedback from long-time residents near the area.
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6/7/2019 1:47 PM

6/7/2019 8:30 AM

6/6/2019 11:11 PM

6/2/2019 12:21 PM
5/30/2019 4:30 PM
5/29/2019 4:28 PM
5/29/2019 4:20 PM
5/29/2019 4:16 PM
5/29/2019 4:07 PM
5/29/2019 3:59 PM
5/29/2019 5:08 AM
5/27/2019 9:49 PM
5/26/2019 3:49 AM
5/25/2019 3:52 PM
5/22/2019 9:55 PM

5/22/2019 3:26 PM

5/22/2019 3:17 PM
5/22/2019 2:56 PM
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RESPONSES
Robert Spierto
Angelo guadagnoli
Michael Gonzalez
Robert Hyland
Arman Salami
Donna Travis
Nick Littlejohn
thomas lorenz
Drew Wilson
Brian Kosicki
Robin Dahlheim
Justin Smith
Brad Groves
Renee Lopez
Mark Rogers
Lee Gersham
Crisene Casper
Matt Lingvai
Kristen Hotopp
Janet Roberts
William Hodge
Cole McDonnell
Taylor Clark
Kelly West
Gilberto Quiroz Jr.
Rebecca Baun
No name

Anon y mous
Angela Porfirio
Charles Waldrep
Joyce Kelley
Cynthia Janis
Marsha Jean
William Lisska

Matthew Rizzo

Q14 Name (first and last)

Answered: 208  Skipped: 36
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DATE
7/11/2019 7:58 AM

7/9/2019 1:16 PM
7/9/2019 11:06 AM
7/9/2019 8:36 AM
7/9/2019 7:05 AM
7/9/2019 1:17 AM
7/8/2019 11:54 PM
7/8/2019 12:41 PM
7/8/2019 11:35 AM
7/8/2019 11:28 AM
7/6/2019 9:14 AM
7/5/2019 4:52 PM
7/5/2019 4:41 PM
7/5/2019 2:15 PM
7/5/2019 2:12 PM
7/5/2019 2:10 PM
7/5/2019 2:08 PM
7/5/2019 2:06 PM
7/5/2019 2:01 PM
7/5/2019 1:56 PM
7/5/2019 1:55 PM
7/5/2019 1:52 PM
7/5/2019 1:49 PM
7/5/2019 1:47 PM
7/5/2019 1:42 PM
7/5/2019 1:40 PM
7/5/2019 1:37 PM
7/5/2019 1:19 PM
7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 1:05 PM
7/5/2019 1:02 PM
7/5/2019 12:59 PM
7/5/2019 12:54 PM
7/5/2019 12:44 PM
7/5/2019 12:00 PM



36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

Julie Adams
Zachary Faddis
Robby Taylor
Greg Kiloh
Graham Carter
Jon Johnson
Cody Smith
Laura Minnigerode
Ryan Johnson
Albert Diaz
Susan Somers
Jose Moreno
Rudy Colmenero
Jonathan Kennedy
Bill Stout

Paul Smith

Ima Hogg

Eric Guidry
Philip Wiley
James Welcome
Joshua Mitchell
Jason wrobel
Stephen Ratke
Jason VanFickell
Anon ymous
Carol Haywood
Jessica Rollason
Eastside Citizen
Why?

Liz Warner
Dustin Kim
Kevin Lehnhardt
Walt Tashnick
Rafael Sanchez
Taryn Hall

Josh Graham
john doe

TJ Stewart

Alan Rivaldo
Kristi Moore

David Olesch
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7/5/2019 11:56 AM
7/5/2019 11:08 AM
7/5/2019 10:46 AM
7/5/2019 10:46 AM
7/5/2019 10:31 AM
7/5/2019 10:02 AM
7/5/2019 9:11 AM
7/5/2019 8:45 AM
7/5/2019 7:45 AM
7/4/2019 10:37 PM
7/4/2019 9:48 PM
7/4/2019 8:39 PM
7/4/2019 8:22 PM
7/4/2019 7:04 PM
7/4/2019 6:35 PM
7/4/2019 6:23 PM
7/4/2019 5:38 PM
7/4/2019 5:12 PM
7/4/2019 12:45 PM
7/4/2019 12:02 PM
7/4/2019 11:24 AM
7/4/2019 11:10 AM
7/4/2019 11:03 AM
7/4/2019 10:57 AM
7/4/2019 10:46 AM
7/4/2019 9:38 AM
7/4/2019 8:40 AM
7/4/2019 8:20 AM
7/4/2019 7:24 AM
7/4/2019 7:01 AM
7/4/2019 6:45 AM
7/4/2019 5:50 AM
7/4/2019 1:01 AM
7/3/2019 11:10 PM
7/3/2019 10:38 PM
7/3/2019 9:05 PM
7/3/2019 8:57 PM
7/3/2019 8:07 PM
7/3/2019 7:11 PM
7/3/2019 6:48 PM
7/3/2019 6:15 PM



77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

Hank Morgan
John Mistrot
Andrew Jurkins
amit anandwala
Brent Jutras
Garrett Scott
David Meeker
Justin Cooper
Clay Hunn

Grant Zimmerman
Philip sweet
Taylor wagen
Brendan Wittstruck
Ryan Veltidi
Parker Welch
Kate Tenenbaum
Lucas Smith

Matt Arth

Annie Thompson
Stephanie Rodriguez
Andrei Chaveston
Michael Nahas
Lori Renteria
Katie Stewart
Meenay Bednar
Hart Liddell
Sandra Boone
Lauren Neugebauer
Daniel Riegel
Ann DeSanctis
David Organ

Tom Wald

Kate Friday

D Castro

Sara Zamarripa
Margo Donnelly
Paul Saldana
Adrienne

Arthur Boone

Erik Andersen

Liz Rodriguez
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7/3/2019 5:58 PM
7/3/2019 5:47 PM
7/3/2019 5:26 PM
7/3/2019 5:10 PM
7/3/2019 4:34 PM
7/3/2019 4:06 PM
7/3/2019 3:52 PM
7/3/2019 3:50 PM
7/3/2019 3:50 PM
7/3/2019 3:47 PM
7/3/2019 3:21 PM
7/3/2019 3:21 PM
7/3/2019 3:15 PM
7/3/2019 3:11 PM
7/3/2019 3:08 PM
7/3/2019 3:03 PM
7/3/2019 3:00 PM
7/3/2019 2:33 PM
7/2/2019 5:29 PM
7/2/2019 3:25 PM
7/1/2019 3:24 PM
7/1/2019 10:22 AM
6/26/2019 3:02 PM
6/26/2019 1:33 PM
6/24/2019 6:58 PM
6/23/2019 5:44 PM
6/22/2019 2:45 PM
6/19/2019 7:54 PM
6/19/2019 3:13 PM
6/18/2019 12:25 PM
6/17/2019 9:27 AM
6/16/2019 6:06 PM
6/15/2019 9:52 PM
6/13/2019 4:25 PM
6/13/2019 3:11 PM
6/13/2019 10:39 AM
6/12/2019 7:41 PM
6/12/2019 7:36 PM
6/12/2019 11:41 AM
6/11/2019 7:42 PM
6/11/2019 1:43 PM



118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

Eric Willis
Brittanie MacLean
Marcel

Dean Dreier
Mary Kleypas
Marina Islas

Mike Garrison
Prefer no to give
Emily P

Marie Acuna

Phil Ramunno
Mary Ann Hubbard
Nicholas Fazzio
Kelsey G

Clint Dein

Ally Dein

Leslie Olsovsky
Paul Byars
Stephen Rayos
Eduardo Perez
Farah Rivera

Kay Humphreys & FIREFLY
steve nelson

A neighbor
Rosalie Ambrosino
Filip Vracar
Aaron Choate
Elena Eidelberg
Todd Gerlach
John Dahlheim
Jake Barrett
steven goff

Aaron Dubrow
Fletcher Funk
Mindy Cooper
Gergo Perlaky
Jon Green

Dee Godwin
Kevin Ramberg
Katie Woodruff

Kim Ferguson
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6/11/2019 12:13 PM
6/11/2019 10:13 AM
6/11/2019 10:03 AM
6/10/2019 12:48 PM
6/10/2019 11:22 AM
6/10/2019 11:00 AM
6/10/2019 10:56 AM
6/10/2019 10:53 AM
6/10/2019 10:23 AM
6/9/2019 3:54 PM
6/8/2019 6:16 PM
6/8/2019 3:28 PM
6/8/2019 1:52 PM
6/8/2019 1:34 PM
6/8/2019 12:03 PM
6/8/2019 11:34 AM
6/8/2019 11:20 AM
6/8/2019 11:14 AM
6/8/2019 11:10 AM
6/8/2019 10:57 AM
6/8/2019 10:28 AM
6/8/2019 10:21 AM
6/8/2019 10:16 AM
6/8/2019 9:31 AM
6/7/2019 11:00 PM
6/7/2019 9:51 PM
6/7/2019 5:58 PM
6/7/2019 5:40 PM
6/7/2019 2:29 PM
6/7/2019 1:48 PM
6/7/2019 1:09 PM
6/7/2019 11:23 AM
6/7/2019 10:55 AM
6/7/2019 10:47 AM
6/7/2019 9:35 AM
6/7/2019 9:34 AM
6/7/2019 9:20 AM
6/7/2019 8:31 AM
6/7/2019 8:08 AM
6/7/2019 6:59 AM
6/7/2019 6:17 AM



159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

Abram Omaits
Lance Weihmuller
Andrew

Rolando Estrada
Shannon Stewart
Mark Wilson

Matt Arth

Neal Gilbreath
Sahiti Karempudi
joey williams
Kamia Rathore
Kathryn Flowers
Cindy Stewart
Johnny Davila
Drew Carman
Bruce Ravenscraft
Lisa H

Allison White
david porter
Hillary Lee

Jacob Hendrickson
Parker Welch
margaret hanks
Bart Padar

XX

Karl Loftis

Phil Thomas
Carol Stall

Suzie Baker
Tracy Goodman
Bryce Goodman
Carla Epperson
abby reyes

Nick Koontz
Theron Sweet
Mary Zambrano
Lino Mendiola
Alexandra Castaneda
Rene Albee

Jody Zemel

Emiliano Villarreal
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6/7/2019 5:08 AM
6/6/2019 11:41 PM
6/6/2019 11:17 PM
6/6/2019 11:11 PM
6/6/2019 11:03 PM
6/6/2019 9:59 PM
6/6/2019 9:45 PM
6/6/2019 9:34 PM
6/6/2019 8:06 PM
6/5/2019 9:06 PM
6/4/2019 3:59 PM
6/3/2019 9:14 PM
6/2/2019 12:24 PM
5/31/2019 11:08 AM
5/31/2019 7:55 AM
5/30/2019 9:27 PM
5/30/2019 8:25 PM
5/30/2019 5:10 PM
5/30/2019 4:30 PM
5/30/2019 4:18 PM
5/30/2019 4:11 PM
5/30/2019 12:18 PM
5/30/2019 9:06 AM
5/30/2019 6:48 AM
5/29/2019 9:52 PM
5/29/2019 4:29 PM
5/29/2019 4:24 PM
5/29/2019 4:20 PM
5/29/2019 4:16 PM
5/29/2019 4:11 PM
5/29/2019 4:08 PM
5/29/2019 4:04 PM
5/29/2019 4:03 PM
5/29/2019 4:02 PM
5/29/2019 4:00 PM
5/29/2019 3:47 PM
5/27/2019 9:49 PM
5/26/2019 3:50 AM
5/25/2019 3:53 PM
5/24/2019 10:49 AM
5/23/2019 11:49 AM



200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
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Richard Kranz
Edie Cassell
Mary Ybarra
Patrick Jones
Mike Schofield
Michael Brady
Carol

Alyshia Ledlie

Emily
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5/23/2019 8:22 AM
5/22/2019 9:56 PM
5/22/2019 6:04 PM
5/22/2019 4:43 PM
5/22/2019 3:27 PM
5/22/2019 3:18 PM
5/22/2019 2:56 PM
5/22/2019 9:48 AM
5/22/2019 9:23 AM
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Q15 At what email address would you like to be contacted?

Answered: 151  Skipped: 93

Emails redacted from published results to protect
personally identifiable information.
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Q16 Age Group (Optional)

Answered: 201  Skipped: 43

Under 17
18-24 l
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Under 17 0.00% 0
18-24 4.98% 10
25.34 23.88% 48
35-44 27.86% 56
45-54 16.92% 34
55-64 17.91% 36
65+ 8.46% 17
TOTAL il
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Q17 Home Zip Code (Optional)

Answered: 164  Skiped: 80

78731
J2741
J2744
JR745
J2746
FLTn Y
JR748
JR749
JBT51
JBIS2
JRT53

18756
= 78620 = 78701 = 78702 = 78703 u 78704 = 78705 m 78721 u 78722 78757
u 78723 w 78731 » 78741 w 78744 » 78745 = 72746 w TETAT « 78748 78758

Lo I e o B = T B o B e o I N = N e

m 78749 m 78751 m JBYS52 w JHVS3 » FB756 m 7B/57 m7B/58 Grand Col

3
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RESPONSES
78745

78741
78704
78704
78702
78752
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78721
78702
78702
78702
78749
78741
78745
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78704
78757
78701
78758

Answered: 164

45 of 50

Q17 Home Zip Code (Optional)

Skipped: 80

DATE
7/9/2019 1:16 PM

7/9/2019 11:06 AM
7/9/2019 8:36 AM
7/9/2019 1:17 AM
7/8/2019 11:54 PM
7/8/2019 11:35 AM
7/8/2019 11:28 AM
7/6/2019 9:14 AM
7/5/2019 4:52 PM
7/5/2019 2:15 PM
7/5/2019 2:12 PM
7/5/2019 2:10 PM
7/5/2019 2:06 PM
7/5/2019 2:01 PM
7/5/2019 1:56 PM
7/5/2019 1:52 PM
7/5/2019 1:49 PM
7/5/2019 1:47 PM
7/5/2019 1:42 PM
7/5/2019 1:40 PM
7/5/2019 1:37 PM
7/5/2019 1:19 PM
7/5/2019 1:13 PM
7/5/2019 1:05 PM
7/5/2019 1:02 PM
7/5/2019 12:59 PM
7/5/2019 12:54 PM
7/5/2019 12:44 PM
7/5/2019 12:00 PM
7/5/2019 11:56 AM
7/5/2019 11:08 AM
7/5/2019 8:45 AM
7/5/2019 7:45 AM
7/4/2019 10:37 PM
7/4/2019 9:48 PM



36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
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78701
78721
78723
78757
78721
78701
78745
78741
78702
78701
78704
78702
78723
78757
78703
78704
78704
78702
78731
78702
78751
78702
78701
78702
78702
78704
78702
78705
78751
78702
78751
78721
78702
78741
78704
78701
78747
78741
78751
78702
78702
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7/4/2019 8:22 PM
7/4/2019 7:04 PM
7/4/2019 6:35 PM
7/4/2019 6:23 PM
7/4/2019 5:12 PM
7/4/2019 12:45 PM
7/4/2019 12:02 PM
7/4/2019 11:24 AM
7/4/2019 11:10 AM
7/4/2019 11:03 AM
7/4/2019 8:40 AM
7/4/2019 8:20 AM
7/4/2019 7:24 AM
7/4/2019 6:45 AM
7/4/2019 1:01 AM
7/3/2019 11:10 PM
7/3/2019 9:05 PM
7/3/2019 8:57 PM
7/3/2019 8:07 PM
7/3/2019 6:15 PM
7/3/2019 5:58 PM
7/3/2019 5:47 PM
7/3/2019 5:26 PM
7/3/2019 5:10 PM
7/3/2019 4:34 PM
7/3/2019 4:06 PM
7/3/2019 3:50 PM
7/3/2019 3:47 PM
7/3/2019 3:21 PM
7/3/2019 3:21 PM
7/3/2019 3:15 PM
7/3/2019 3:11 PM
7/3/2019 3:03 PM
7/3/2019 3:00 PM
7/3/2019 2:33 PM
7/2/2019 5:29 PM
7/2/2019 3:25 PM
7/1/2019 3:24 PM
7/1/2019 10:22 AM
6/26/2019 3:02 PM
6/24/2019 6:58 PM



77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
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78702
78702
78620
78701
78704
78702
78722
78702/ 78752
78702
78702
78744
78702
78704
78704
78702
78749
78702
78744
78756
78702
78702
We are grandparents
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78723
78753
78702
78702
78702
78702
78702
78701
78721
78722
78741
78704
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6/23/2019 5:44 PM
6/22/2019 2:45 PM
6/19/2019 7:54 PM
6/19/2019 3:13 PM
6/18/2019 12:25 PM
6/17/2019 9:27 AM
6/16/2019 6:06 PM
6/13/2019 4:25 PM
6/13/2019 3:11 PM
6/13/2019 10:39 AM
6/12/2019 7:41 PM
6/12/2019 11:41 AM
6/11/2019 7:42 PM
6/11/2019 1:43 PM
6/11/2019 10:13 AM
6/10/2019 12:48 PM
6/10/2019 11:22 AM
6/10/2019 11:00 AM
6/10/2019 10:56 AM
6/10/2019 10:53 AM
6/10/2019 10:23 AM
6/9/2019 3:54 PM
6/8/2019 6:16 PM
6/8/2019 3:28 PM
6/8/2019 1:52 PM
6/8/2019 1:34 PM
6/8/2019 12:03 PM
6/8/2019 11:34 AM
6/8/2019 11:20 AM
6/8/2019 11:14 AM
6/8/2019 11:10 AM
6/8/2019 10:57 AM
6/8/2019 10:28 AM
6/8/2019 10:21 AM
6/8/2019 10:16 AM
6/8/2019 9:31 AM
6/7/2019 11:00 PM
6/7/2019 9:51 PM
6/7/2019 5:58 PM
6/7/2019 5:40 PM
6/7/2019 2:29 PM



118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
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78702
78748
78702
78722
78741
78702
78704
78741
78704
78702
78751
78723
78731
78702
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Q18 Parenting Status (Optional - check all that apply)

Answered: 183

| have
children und...

| have
children...

| have
children tha...

1 don’t have
children

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

| have children under the age of 12
| have children between the ages of 12 and 15
I have children that are 16 and older

| don’t have children

Total Respondents: 183
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RESPONSES
19.13%

4.92%
21.86%

60.11%
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	Q1 What best describes your activity related to Holly Point? Please check all that apply.
	Q2 How often do you visit or otherwise use Holly Point?
	Q3 Uses - What would you like to do more of at Holly Point? Select one or more as appropriate.
	Q4 Uses - This project will work to make Holly Point and the trail more accessible and compliant with the American Disabilities Act (ADA) guidelines.  Are there specific concerns or areas that you feel should be considered in this planning?
	Q5 Uses - Are there any improvements that could enhance security or otherwise make you feel more at ease regarding safety? Select one or more and explain.
	Q6 Are there any existing challenges/obstacles that prevent you from accessing the water?
	Q7 What improvement would like to see that could enhance/improve your access to the water?
	Q8 Do you have any concerns about the current vegetation at Holly Point?
	Q9 What types of improvements to vegetation or plants would you like to see?
	Q10 Are there specific types of plants you’d like to see used in the landscaping?
	Q11 Should Holly Point’s proximity to the adjacent baseball fields be considered in the design? If so, what changes would you like to see that would enhance your experience?
	Q12 What elements (if any) would you like to see incorporated into the design to recognize the area’s cultural history, the Tejano Music Legends Trail, or a connection between the Holly Point area and the Emma S. Barrientos Mexican American Cultural Arts Center (ESB-MACC)?
	Q13 Are there any other comments you'd like to share regarding the design of Holly Point?
	Q14 Name (first and last)
	Q15 At what email address would you like to be contacted?
	Q16 Age Group (Optional)
	Q17 Home Zip Code (Optional)
	Q18 Parenting Status (Optional - check all that apply)
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